GPO,

33570

Federal Register /

Vol. 61, No. 125 / Thursday, June 27, 1996 / Notices

For the Commission, by the Division of
Market Regulation, pursuant to delegated
authority.6

Margaret H. McFarland,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96-16370 Filed 6-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8010-01-M

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Supplementary Agreement on Social
Security Between the United States
and Germany; Entry Into Force

The Commissioner of Social Security
gives notice that a supplementary
agreement entered into force on May 1,
1996, which amends the Social Security
agreement between the United States
(U.S.) and Germany that has been in
effect since December 1, 1979. The
supplementary agreement, which was
signed on March 6, 1995, was
concluded pursuant to section 233 of
the Social Security Act.

The supplementary agreement
updates and clarifies several provisions
in the original U.S.-German Social
Security agreement. Its primary
purpose, however, is to permit the
payment of German benefits to certain
ethnic German Jews who migrated to the
U.S. from parts of Eastern Europe that
were overrun by the Nazis. People who
qualify will receive monthly Social
Security benefits from Germany based
on the time they spent working in their
former homelands, even though they
may never have worked in Germany.

Individuals who wish to obtain copies
of the supplementary agreement or want
general information about its provisions
may write to the Social Security
Administration, Office of International
Policy, Post Office Box 17741,
Baltimore, Maryland 21235. Individuals
who wish to obtain information about
the provisions affecting ethnic German
Jews from Eastern Europe should
contact the nearest German consulate.

Dated: June 10, 1996.
Shirley S. Chater,
Commissioner of Social Security.
[FR Doc. 96-16403 Filed 6-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4190-29-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Declaration of Disaster Loan Area #2852]

lllinois; Declaration of Disaster Loan
Area (Amendment #4)

In accordance with a notice from the
Federal Emergency Management Agency

617 CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).

dated June 14, 1996, the above-
numbered Declaration is hereby
amended to include Champaign County
in the State of Illinois as a disaster area
due to damages caused by severe storms
and flooding beginning on April 28,
1996 and continuing through May 17,
1996.

In addition, applications for economic
injury loans from small businesses
located in the contiguous counties of
Ford and McLean in the State of Illinois
may be filed until the specified date at
the previously designated location.

All other information remains the
same, i.e., the termination date for filing
applications for physical damage is July
5, 1996, and for loans for economic
injury the deadline is February 6, 1997.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 59002 and 59008.)

Dated: June 19, 1996.

Bernard Kulik,

Associate Administrator for Disaster
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-16428 Filed 6—-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Declaration of Disaster Loan Area
#2859, (Amendment #1); West Virginia

In accordance with a notice from the
Federal Emergency Management
Agency, effective June 5, 1996, the
above-numbered Declaration is hereby
amended to expand the type of incident
for this disaster to include damages
resulting from wind driven rain and
mudslides, and to expand the incident
period to May 15, 1996 and continuing.

All other information remains the
same, i.e., the termination date for filing
applications for physical damage is July
22, 1996, and for loans for economic
injury the deadline is February 24, 1997.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 59002 and 59008)

Dated: June 19, 1996.

Bernard Kulik,

Associate Administrator for Disaster
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-16422 Filed 6—-26—-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License; Small Business
Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, dated
June 12, 1986, the United States Small
Business Administration hereby revokes
the license of Bartlesville Investment
Corporation, a Oklahoma Corporation,
to function as a small business

investment company under the Small
Business Investment Company License
No. 06/10-0139 issued to Bartlesville
Investment Corporation on February 28,
1964 and said license is hereby declared
null and void as of February 26,1996.

United States Small Business
Administration.

Dated: June 20, 1996.
Don A. Christensen,
Associate Administrator for Investment.
[FR Doc. 96-16426 Filed 6-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License of Small
Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the
United States District Court of New
Mexico, dated March 21, 1988, the
United States Small Business
Administration hereby revokes the
license of Fluid Capital Corporation, a
New Mexico Corporation, to function as
a small business investment company
under the Small Business Investment
Company License No. 06/06—-0224
issued to Fluid Capital Corporation on
November 2, 1979 and said license is
hereby declared null and void as of
January 16, 1996.
United States Small Business
Administration.

Dated: June 20, 1996.
Don A. Christensen,
Associate Administrator for Investment.
[FR Doc. 96-16427 Filed 6-26-96; 8:45 am|]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License of Specialized
Small Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the
United States District Court of New
Mexico, dated March 21, 1988, the
United States Small Business
Administration hereby revokes the
license of Fluid Financial Corporation,
a New Mexico Corporation, to function
as a specialized small business
investment company under the Small
Business Investment Company License
No. 06/06-5249 issued to Fluid
Financial Corporation on December 10,
1982 and said license is hereby declared
null and void as of January 16, 1996.

United States Small Business
Administration.



Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 125 / Thursday, June 27, 1996 / Notices

33571

Dated: June 20, 1996.
Don A. Christensen,
Associate Administrator for Investment.
[FR Doc. 96-16420 Filed 6—-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License of Small
Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the
United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee, dated
September 6, 1984, the United States
Small Business Administration hereby
revokes the license of Inverness Capital
Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, to
function as a small business investment
company under the Small Business
Investment Company License No. 03/
02-0273 issued to Inverness Capital
Corporation on October 1, 1969 and said
license is hereby declared null and void
as of April 5, 1995.

United States Small Business

Administration.
Dated: June 20, 1996.

Don A. Christensen,

Associate Administrator for Investment.

[FR Doc. 96-16421 Filed 6—26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License; Small Business
Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma, dated
November 4, 1987, the United States
Small Business Administration hereby
revokes the license of Investment
Capital Inc., a Oklahoma Corporation, to
function as a small business investment
company under the Small Business
Investment Company License No. 06/
10-0133 issued to Investment Capital
Inc. on Novemeber 8, 1963 and said
license is hereby declared null and void
as of January 16, 1996.
United States Small Business
Administration.

Dated: June 20, 1996.
Don A. Christensen,
Associate Administrator for Investment.
[FR Doc. 96-16425 Filed 6—26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License of Small
Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the

United States District Court of New
Mexico, dated August 14, 1985, the
United States Small Business
Administration hereby revokes the
license of Venture Capital Corporation
of New Mexico, a New Mexico
Corporation, to function as a small
business investment company under the
Small Business Investment Company
License No. 06/06—0172 issued to
Venture Capital Corporation of New
Mexico on July 30, 1974 and said
license is hereby declared null and void
as of March 4,1996.
United States Small Business
Administration.

Dated: June 20, 1996.
Don A. Christensen,
Associate Administrator for Investment.
[FR Doc. 96-16424 Filed 6-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

Revocation of License of Specialized
Small Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to
the United States Small Business
Administration by the Order of the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, dated
October 27, 1992, the United States
Small Business Administration hereby
revokes the license of Watchung Capital
Corporation, a New York Corporation, to
function as a specialized small business
investment company under the Small
Business Investment Company License
No. 02/02-5371 issued to Watchung
Capital Corporation on February 19,
1980 and said license is hereby declared
null and void as of March 14, 1996.
United States Small Business
Administration.

Dated: June 20, 1996.

Don A. Christensen,

Associate Administrator for Investment.

[FR Doc. 96-16423 Filed 6-26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, as
amended by Pub. L. 104-13;
Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Tennessee Valley Authority.

ACTION: Submission for OMB review;
comment request.

amended). The Tennessee Valley
Authority is soliciting public comments
on this proposed collection as provided
by 5 CFR §1320.8(d)(1). Requests for
information, including copies of the
information collection proposed and
supporting documentation, should be
directed to the Acting Agency Clearance
Officer: Wilma H. McCauley, Tennessee
Valley Authority, 1101 Market Street
(CST 13B), Chattanooga, TN 37402—
2801; (423) 751-2523.

Comments should be sent to OMB
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Desk Officer for
Tennessee Valley Authority no later
than July 29, 1996.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Type of Request: Regular submission,
proposal to extend without revision a
currently approved collection of
information (OMB control number
3316-0016).

Title of Information Collection:
Farmer Questionnaire-Vicinity of
Nuclear Power Plants.

Frequency of Use: On occasion.

Type of Affected Public: Individuals
or households, and farms.

Small Business or Organizations
Affected: No.

Federal Budget Functional Category
Code: 271.

Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 1,200.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 600.

Estimated Average Burden Hours Per
Response: .5.

Need For and Use of Information:
This survey is used to locate, for
monitoring purposes, rural residents,
home gardens, and milk animals within
a five mile radius of a nuclear power
plant. The monitoring program is a
mandatory requirement of the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission set out in the
technical specifications when the plants
were licensed.

William S. Moore,

Senior Manager, Administrative Services.
[FR Doc. 96-16448 Filed 6—26-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8120-08-P

Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, As
Amended by P.L. 104-13; Proposed
Collection; Comment Request

AGENCY: Tennessee Valley Authority.

ACTION: Proposed collection; comment
request.

SUMMARY: The proposed information
collection described below will be
submitted to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) for review, as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as

SUMMARY: The proposed information
collection described below will be
submitted to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) for review, as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T17:29:18-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




